An Industrial User who has violated, or continues to violate, any provision of these 
Pretreatment Regulations, an Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit, or order 
issued hereunder, or any other Pretreatment Standard or Requirement shall be liable 
to the City for a maximum civil penalty not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) per day per violation.  In the case of a monthly or other long-term average 
discharge limit, penalties shall accrue for each day during the period of violation.   

The City may recover reasonable attorneys’ fees, court costs, and other expenses

[...]

An Industrial User that willfully, recklessly or negligently violates any provision of 
these Pretreatment Regulations, including making false statements, shall, upon 
conviction, be guilty of a Class 1 misdemeanor, punishable by a fine not to exceed 
two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each violation and/or by 
imprisonment up to six months.  Each day any violation of these Pretreatment 
Regulations occurs shall constitute a separate offense.  

The City may refer violations that may warrant criminal prosecution to the U.S.